
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 6 November 2023 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 14 November 2023 at 7.00 
pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 October 2023 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

5.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 
items on the agenda. 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

 NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

6.   Corporate Strategy (Pages 9 - 42) 
 

 The Report of the Chief Executive is attached. 
 

7.   Growth Board Review Update (Pages 43 - 54) 
 

 The Report of the Director - Development and Economic Growth is 
attached. 
 

Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor N Clarke  
Vice-Chair: Councillor A Brennan  
Councillors: R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi and J Wheeler 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2023 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors  R Bird, N Regan and L Way 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 G Dennis Monitoring Officer 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor N Clarke  
  

 
26 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
27 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 September 2023 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 12 September 2023 were agreed 

as a true record and signed by the Vice-Chair. 
 

28 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

29 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor Way, on behalf of the Leake Independent Group to 
Councillor Upton. 
 
"There are several issues in the Tree Management and Protection Policy that 
we believe need further discussion, including: 
 

• The contribution non-native species can make to the character and 
ambience of a Conservation area. 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

• Possible benefits of planting non-native trees at a time when important 
native species are subject to pests and diseases and facing the impact 
of climate change. 

• The need to protect trees and hedges on future development sites which 
we often see brutally cleared before the application is submitted. 

• The need to increase protection for the area around existing trees from 
development, as this policy change would increase the threat of trees 
near new buildings being felled in future.  

• The possibility of non-native trees being increasingly planted in 
preference to native to avoid TPOs. 

 
Does Cabinet agree that this Policy should now come before scrutiny or 
Council for debate before adoption?" 
 
Councillor Upton thanked Councillor Way for her question and said that he 
would refer to the five points rather than just the question. In the Council’s 
points-based assessment, only one point out of a possible 16 could be 
deducted for a non-native tree in a conservation area, so that was unlikely to 
be a determining issue.  The Policy sought to secure the right tree in the right 
place, with it further supported by the Local Plan, which took into consideration 
future climate change and disease.  The preservation of existing trees and 
hedges was considered closely in relation to detailed planning applications, 
and wherever possible, early intervention occurred to protect them; however, 
this could be challenging before a possible application was known about.  
British Standard 5837:2012 provided advice on the space required around 
trees to prevent harm both during construction and afterwards, and it was 
unclear why the Policy would increase the threat of trees close to new buildings 
being felled in the future.  The Policy allowed for non-native trees to be 
protected in conservation areas.  Councillor Upton referred to his report later 
on the agenda, which proposed the adoption of the revised Tree Management 
and Protection Policy and felt that given the Policy’s importance, it would be 
inappropriate to delay its adoption.  He noted that the Growth and 
Development Scrutiny Group had not asked for this issue to be referred back; 
however, if considered appropriate, a further review could be undertaken in the 
future.  
 
Councillor Way asked a supplementary question to Councillor Upton. 
 
“It appears that the Policy will be approved by five people out of 44 members of 
the Council, so do Cabinet members feel that this Policy has been thoroughly 
examined, and was it reasonable to remove the opportunity for Council to 
comment, debate and vote in a democratic manner?”  
 
Councillor Upton responded by confirming that he had every faith in the 
scrutiny process and procedures that had been followed. 
 

30 LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Business and Growth, Councillor Brennan 
presented the report of the Chief Executive, which outlined the purpose and 
scope of the Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge 
(CPC), due to take place from 15 – 18 January 2024.    

page 2



 

 

 
Councillor Brennan advised that the CPC was part of the LGA sector support 
programme, which provided ‘peers’ from the local government network who 
offered supportive, friendly, but critical advice to the Council and its work.  
Cabinet noted the obligations that would be placed on the Council as part of 
the process and was reminded that the CPC was considered to be a valuable 
tool, by providing expert advice to help identify areas for improvement and help 
the Council to continue to deliver high quality services.  Councillor Brennan 
stated that the process was set out in Paragraph 4 of the report, with details of 
the likely membership of the team highlighted in Paragraph 4.3, together with 
details of the six core themes that would be covered in Paragraph 4.4.  
Councillor Brennan stated that at the end of the visit, Councillors and officers 
would receive a presentation, with a report to follow, which the Council had to 
commit to publish, together with a detailed action plan, with a report back to 
Cabinet, as referred to in Paragraph 4.6.  Councillor Brennan concluded by 
advising that this was designed to be a helpful and supportive process, whilst 
offering robust challenge and independent advice. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor J Wheeler welcomed this outside 
scrutiny, as although it was known that Rushcliffe was run very effectively, it 
was always good to have advice and feedback and for the Council to be 
challenged, to ensure that it was on the correct course. 
 
Councillor Upton noted that it had been six years since the last CPC, echoed 
the comments made by Councillor Wheeler, and stated that it was best practice 
to seek advice from people outside of the Council as a critical friend.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the content of the report, outlining the Council’s participation in a 

Corporate Peer Challenge be noted; 
 

b) Cabinet commits to meeting the obligations, as set out in paragraph 4.6 
of the report; and 
 

c) A report be brought back to Cabinet, following the conclusion of the 
Corporate Peer Challenge, which sets out the findings, 
recommendations and resulting action plan.    

 
31 Adoption of Tree Management and Protection Policy 2023-2028 

 
 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for P
[...]
ee Tree Scheme in recent years.  Councillor Inglis 
thanked the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group and officers for their 
hard work in drafting the document, which he felt would enhance protection to 
existing trees and wildlife.  Councillor Inglis referred to the recent national 
outcry over the felling of the Sycamore Gap tree, and stated that such passion 
was required, as trees needed protection now and for future generations.    
 
Councillor Brennan referred to the popularity of the Free Tree Scheme, and 
that despite the Borough being very rural and green, it had a surprisingly low 
level of tree cover.  She thanked everyone involved in drafting the very 
readable document and felt that everyone would agree that trees were very 
important. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) adoption of the Tree Management and Protection Policy 2023-2028 be 

approved; and  
 

b) the use of the amended Conservation Area Tree Notification and Tree 
Preservation Order evaluation sheet be approved. 

 
32 UKSPF and REPF Proposed Grant Pots 2024/25 

 
 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Business and Growth, Councillor Brennan 

presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth, 
which provided an update on the UK Shared prosperity Funding (UKSPF) and 
the Rural England Prosperity Funding (REPF) proposed grant pots for 2024/25.  
 
Councillor Brennan advised that the report set out the proposed framework for 
funding allocations for the third and currently final round of UKSPF and REPF. 
Cabinet was advised that the report set out the background to the funds, which 
were in support of the Government’s Levelling Up agenda and to a degree 
replaced the European Structure Investment Funds.  The report also detailed 
the lessons learned from the first two rounds of bidding from the Council’s 

page 4



 

 

directly commissioned projects, together with feedback from both successful 
and unsuccessful bidders into the Open Grant Pot.  The report recommended 
that a
[...]
uirement of the Environment Act 2021, and it 
would enable the Council to proactively influence BNG delivery within the 
Borough. 
 
Councillor Brennan stated that even if this was not a legal requirement, it was 
important that the Council did everything it could to try and mitigate the effects 

page 6



 

 

of increased development and enhance the natural environment.   
 
It was RESOLVED that the proposals for assessing strategic significance 
under Biodiversity Net Gain be approved.  
 

34 Rushcliffe Borough Council 50 Years Anniversary Plans 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Business and Growth, Councillor Brennan 
presented the report of the Director – Neighbourhoods, which outlined 
anniversary plans to commemorate the 50 year formation of Rushcliffe 
Borough Council in 1974.  
 
Councillor Brennan gave a brief overview of the establishment of the Borough 
Council as detailed in the report and advised that to mark that anniversary, the 
Council would be delivering a number of projects to recognise the contribution 
of the Council to local, regional and national government, and to celebrate key 
events and individuals who had given their time to make a difference in their 
communities.  Councillor Brennan referred to the proposed plans, highlighted in 
Paragraph 4 of the report, including displays at the Arena, which would be 
supported by wider communications, with all promotional material using the 
rebranded Rushcliffe logo in shimmering gold.  Councillor Brennan confirmed 
that the display materials used at the Arena could also be taken out around the 
Borough if that was requested.  Cabinet noted that the existing events 
programme would incorporate this celebration and it would be delivered within 
existing resource as detailed in the report. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor J Wheeler stated that it was 
important to recognise and celebrate such milestones and to take the 
opportunity to inform residents about what the Council did and its history.  
 
It was RESOLVED that proposals to undertake a series of initiatives to 
commemorate  the past 50 years be approved. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.38 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 
Cabinet  
 
Tuesday, 14 November 2023 

 
Corporate Strategy 2024-2027 
 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough Wide Leadership Councillor 
Neil Clarke 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The Council’s current Corporate Strategy 2019-2023 is due to expire this year. 

Work has been carried out to prepare the Corporate Strategy for 2024-2027, 
which is attached at Appendix A for consideration. 
 

1.2. Consultations with both the public and councillors have taken place as part of 
the process of preparing the new Corporate Strategy, the results of which are 
presented within this report. 
 

1.3. The draft Corporate Strategy 2024-2027 will have been reviewed by the 
Corporate Overview Group on 7 November 2023, before this Cabinet meeting 
on 14 November 2023.  

 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet endorses the Corporate Strategy 2024-
2027 and forwards it to Council for adoption.  

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The current Corporate Strategy expires this year. Significant progress has been 

made towards the goals outlined in that Strategy. A new Strategy is required to 
guide the future direction of the Council. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The Council’s Corporate Strategy is the key document which sets the direction 

of travel for the Council, highlighting its key priorities and the tasks it is going to 
undertake over the next four years to deliver upon these priorities. This provides 
a clear strategic direction for the Council and a benchmark against which 
progress towards stated goals can be monitored. 
 
 
 
 
 

page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

  

Corporate Strategy 2019-2023 
 

4.2. In February 2023, the Corporate Ov
[...]
ts will be completed. October 2026

Reported to Asset Management Group. Findings to also be 
reported as required throughout the review process.

December 2026

Efficient
Services

page 41



Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7YG
T 0115 981 9911 | E customerservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk | W rushcliffe.gov.uk

  twitter.com/rushcliffe        facebook.com/rushcliffeborough        linkedin.com/company/rushcliffe-borough-council        rushcliffe_bc 

page 42



 

  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 14 November 2023 

 
Growth Board Review 
 
 

 
Report of the Director Development and Economic Growth 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Growth and Development, Councillor Brennan 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report follows the reports to Cabinet in June 2023 and Growth and 

Development Scrutiny Committee in October 2023. The report to Cabinet in 
June set out the process for the review of the growth boards with a 
recommendation for a report to go to Growth and Development Scrutiny for a 
review of options for the future structure of the boards. 
 

1.2. The report to Growth and Development Scrutiny outlined the review process 
and a preferred option for the future structure of the boards. This was supported 
by the Group with a recommendation to Cabinet for approval.  

 
1.3. This report is seeking Cabinet’s approval for the new structure for the boards 

as well as the proposed terms of reference. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet  
 
a) approve the new structure for the boards (paragraph 4.2) 

 
b) Agree the proposed terms of reference template included as appendix A 

and B and delegate authority to adapt as necessary to the Director 
Development and Economic Growth 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. Following a Cabinet recommendation in June 2023, officers carried out a review 

of the existing local growth boards that the Council has been operating since 
2015. This resulted in the development of a proposed new structure which was 
shared with and supported by Growth and Development Scrutiny Group.  

 
3.2. This report is seeking Cabinet’s approval for the proposed new structure to 

enable officers to communicate and implement these changes.  
 
 
 

page 43

Agenda Item 7



 

  

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. Following the report to Cabinet in June 2023, a review was carried out of the 

existing local growth boards. This review included a survey (sent to existing 
board members, councillors and businesses) and a review of the terms of 
reference of the boards. The report to Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
provided insight from the review and a proposed new structure for the boards. 
 

4.2. The proposed new structure is set out below and includes: 

• Strategic Growth Board which is an existing Board but its objectives have 
been changed and the revised draft terms of reference has been included 
at appendix A 

• Development and Community Boards – some of these are existing Boards 
and some will be new. The focus will be on the new housing being built in 
the particular area and the terms of reference for the Fairham Board as an 
example have been included as appendix B 

• Task and finish groups which will be established as required to focus on a 
particular topic or area of interest. Paragraph 4.8 below sets out some 
questions that need to be considered before the establishment of new 
groups  

• Meetings with the 6 largest town/parish councils and West Bridgford Local 
Area Forum. These will be an opportunity for issues within the local 
community to be raised with the Council. These are not intended to be 
operate as formal board and will be smaller meetings with limited attendees 
and so it is not anticipated terms of reference are required.  

 
4.3. The term Growth Board has been used for these boards since 2015; however, 

as the new structure no longer aligns to the previous delivery model, the boards 
will no longer be referred to as grow
[...]
der implications associated with this report. 
 

7.5. Biodiversity Net Gain Implications 
 

There are no biodiversity net gain implications associated with this report.  
 
8. Link to Corporate Priorities   

 

The Environment The Council is committed to sustainable growth and 

supporting the environment and Growth Boards will operate 

within this context. 

Quality of Life The Growth Boards’ terms of reference demonstrate the 

range of areas of focus for the boards all of which link to 

supporting good quality of life for our residents including town 

centres, infrastructure, education and health.  

Efficient Services The Council has finite financial and staff resources and so 

needs to work in the most efficient way in relation to the 

Growth Boards 

Sustainable 

Growth 

The Growth Boards’ focus has been on supporting the 

sustainable growth of the Borough, working with stakeholders 

to create plans delivering outcomes for the Borough’s 

businesses and communities.  

  
9.  Recommendations 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet  
 
a) approve the new structure for the boards (paragraph 4.2) 

 
b) Agree the proposed terms of reference template included as appendix A 

and B and delegate authority to adapt as necessary to the Director 
Development and Economic Growth 

 
 
 

page 47



 

  

For more information contact: 
 

Catherine Evans 
Service Manager Economic Growth and Property 
0115 914 8552 
cevans@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Cabinet report June 2023 – Process for Growth 
Board review 
Growth and Development Scrutiny Report October 
2023 – Growth Board review 

List of appendices: Appendix A – Strategic Growth Board draft terms 
of reference 
Appendix B – Fairham Board terms of reference 
 

 

page 48

mailto:cevans@rushcliffe.gov.uk


Appendix A 

1  

Rushcliffe Strategic Growth Board 
 

Purpose 
 
Rushcliffe’s Strategic Growth Board is responsible for shaping and enabling growth 
in Rushcliffe
[...]
rs: 

 Rushcliffe Borough Council – Leader, Chief Executive, Executive Manager Communities
and Economic Growth Manager

 Nottinghamshire County Council –Senior Councillor and Group Manager Planning

 Nottingham City Council -  Senior Councillor and Director of Economic Growth

 D2N2 LEP – Chair and/or Chief Executive

 Homes England – Regional Director

 CWC Group – Land and Planning Director

 Representative from consortium of land owners

Substitutes are permitted and notification of the identified substitute should be given to the 
meeting organiser.  

Additional attendees will be invited as required and approved by the Chair. 

Governance arrangements 

To enable the Board to have open discussions and due to the commercially sensitive nature of 
some of the items all discussions and subsequent notes of meetings will be treated as strictly 
private and confidential.  

Appendix B

page 51



 

It is proposed that the Board reports, as appropriate, into the Rushcliffe Strategic Growth Board 
and then on to the Counties Economic Prosperity Committee and the Local Enterprise 
Partnership as required. 
 
It is anticipated that the Board will meet once a quarter with the individual project groups 
meeting (see appendix 1)  in between as required to ensure momentum is maintained and 
progress reported to the Board. 
 
 
Resources and support 
 
There is no financial support that has been identified for the Board. If funding is required the 
groups will work together to identify and apply for any available funding streams. 
 
The hosting, coordination and secretariat support will be provided by Rushcliffe Borough 
Council.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 52



 

 
 
 

page 53



 

Appendix 1 

 

page 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 October 2023
	6 Corporate Strategy
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Strategy
	Enc. 2 for Corporate Strategy

	7 Growth Board Review Update
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2023 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi 

and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor J Walker   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 G Dennis Monitoring Officer 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
  
35 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
36 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 October 2023 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 10 October 2023 were agreed as 

a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

37 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

38 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor Birch to Councillor Clarke. Councillor Birch did not 
attend the meeting, so his question was read out by the Chair, Councillor 
Clarke. 
 
“Given that the Corporate Strategy public consultation received just 352 
responses, do you think that the Council did enough to promote the survey to 
the public?” 
 
Councillor Clarke responded by advising that the consultation had featured in 
Rushcliffe Reports, which had landed on doorsteps week commencing 19 



 

 

June, reaching over 52,000 households, making it accessible to everyone in 
those households.  This had been supported by an extensive social media 
campaign, with two press releases, which were picked up both by the West 
Bridgford Wire and Newark Advertiser, adding to the publicity. The Councillors’ 
consultation featured each week in Councillors’ Connections and the 
Communications team also followed up with a number of direct emails to all 
Councillors encouraging them to participate.  In respect of social media, the 
Communications team had been monitoring it, with over 50,000 views made of 
the Corporate Strategy content, and Councillor Clarke stated that he was both 
satisfied and confident that the consultation had reached a large and wide part 
of the population. 
 
Question from Councillor J Walker to Councillor Clarke. 
 
“How were the Cllr responses to the consultation considered in the writing of 
the Corporate Strategy?” 
 
Councillor Clarke thanked Councillor Walker for her question and stated that 
the Labour Group had submitted a response, along with three other 
Councillors, with the survey being anonymous, and assumed that other Groups 
had considered it, as the Conservative group had.  Councillors’ feedback had 
been considered and disseminated to Service Managers who would be 
responsible for the day-to-day delivery of the tasks. They had been asked to 
consider feedback as they embarked upon delivering tasks, or in some areas 
continued delivering tasks that were continued from the 2019-2023 Strategy. 
The Corporate Strategy captured at a relatively high level the 12 strategic tasks 
the Council was committed to delivering and behind each of those 12 tasks sat 
a much more detailed ‘task appraisal’ document. Those appraisals were still 
being developed and Councillors’ feedback would be considered where 
possible and appropriate.  
 
Councillor Walker asked a supplementary question to Councillor Clarke. 
 
“How will the Council engage in a meaningful way showing that great care 
mentioned in the Corporate Strategy to ensure that the Greater Nottingham 
Strategic Plan has input from all stakeholders, especially from vulnerable 
groups, who are often our biggest service users and also bear the brunt of poor 
strategic planning.” 
 
Councillor Clarke responded by advising that there would be further 
involvement through the scrutiny process, and assuming that the proposal 
tonight was approved, to submit the Strategy to Council, comments from the 
Corporate Overview Group and any further information would be incorporated 
for Council to consider. 
 

39 Corporate Strategy 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough-wide Leadership, 
Councillor Clarke, presented the report of the Chief Executive, which detailed 
the Council’s Corporate Strategy for 2024-2027.   
 
 



 

 

Councillor Clarke advised that this Strategy was set to be adopted by Full 
Council in December, with the current Strategy expiring this year.  Cabinet was 
reminded that the Strategy had been subject to consultation by both 
Councillors and residents, with the four key priorities remaining the same, as 
they were still appropriate and relevant.  Councillor Clarke stated that whilst 
each key priority was important it its own right, the Environment would continue 
to be a significant focus for the Council, and as new Government legislation 
came forward, the Council needed to ensure that it was reacting appropriately 
to that.  The Council was also working towards being operationally net zero, 
whilst working to strike the correct balance between development without 
sacrificing the Borough’s rural identity, which the Council and so many 
residents valued.  Councillor Clarke referred to the 12 strategic tasks for the 
four key priorities, which were highlighted in the Strategy. Councillor Clarke 
referred to his earlier response to Councillor Walker’s question and stated that 
since the Cabinet agenda had been published, the Corporate Overview Group 
had met and considered the Strategy and he suggested that it would be 
appropriate to include those comments in the report submitted to Council, 
together with any other comments relevant to the potential adoption of the 
Strategy.       
  
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Brennan endorsed the 
comments made by Councillor Clarke and stated that the Strategy clearly set 
out the Council’s strategic objectives and the actions to be taken to deliver 
them.  The Strategy made it clear that the Council continuing to deliver its core 
services to residents remained a key priority, whilst at the same time focusing 
on some of the significant strategic challenges that it would face, particularly 
with the advent of the new Devolution Deal and the creation of a new 
Combined Mayoral Authority.  Councillor Brennan reiterated that the Council 
would continue to work to create investment opportunities in the region, 
particularly with the closure of the Ratcliffe on Soar Power Station, the 
development of the Freeport and the Development Corporation, and by taking 
advantage of the Government’s Levelling Up agenda.  Councillor Brennan 
started that she was particularly pleased that the Council would be working 
towards an Economic Growth Strategy, which was detailed in the Action Plan.  
Alongside those new strategic challenges, the Council had set out its intention 
to implement new Government legislation on planning and the environment, 
and to review its asset base to ensure it maintained sound finances, which 
would enable the continued delivery of high quality services, whilst ensuring 
value for money and Councillor Brennan was happy to endorse the Strategy.          
 
Councillor J Wheeler welcomed the inclusion of the fourth strategic task to 
deliver Rushcliffe’s Leisure Strategy, the progress already made and looked 
forward to reporting back to scrutiny on future progress.  Whilst it was noted 
that the consultation had been very extensive, the few comments received 
could indicate that in general people were happy with the Strategy, as people 
were often less likely to comment if they agreed with something.  Councillor 
Wheeler thanked the Communication team for its hard work in publicising the 
Strategy and welcomed going forward that the tasks and priorities would 
continue to be monitored and kept on track. 
 
Councillor Upton stated that it was timely for a new strategic plan to be brought 
forward and agreed that it was important to have a plan and a future vision, 



 

 

which this Strategy did. 
 
Councillor Clarke referred to the comments raised by Councillor Wheeler about 
the Strategy going forward and suggested that if issues were identified that 
would contribute to the Council’s priorities then they could be considered as 
part of the Action Plan.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Corporate Strategy 2024-2027 be endorsed and 
forwarded to Council for adoption. 
 

40 Growth Board Review Update 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Growth and Development, Councillor Brennan, 
presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth, 
which outlined the new structure and terms of reference for the Growth Boards.   
 
Councillor Brennan stated that this report followed on from reports submitted to 
Cabinet and the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group in June and October 
respectively this year and reflected the outcome of those discussions and the 
extensive review work undertaken by officers, with the new structure for the 
Boards detailed in Paragraph 4 of the report.  Cabinet was advised that the 
current Strategic Growth Board would continue, but with new objectives, with 
the proposed terms of reference for the Board set out in Appendix A to the 
report.  Councillor Brennan advised that the local Growth Boards as were 
would be replaced by Development and Community Boards, alongside those 
would be Task and Finish Groups, established to look at specific topics, 
together with meetings with the six largest town/parish councils and the West 
Bridgford Local Area Forum, as detailed in Paragraph 4.3, with a summary of 
the changes in Paragraph 4.4.  Councillor Brennan advised that an important 
new role for the Strategic Growth Board would be the development of an 
Economic Growth Strategy for the Borough, which would oversee the 
development and delivery of the work programmes for the Task and Finish 
Groups.  Cabinet was advised that the process for establishing the terms of 
reference for those groups, together with the list of key questions to be asked 
when new groups were proposed was detailed in Paragraph 4.8, with the new 
structures continuing to be supported by officers. Councillor Brennan 
concluded by advising that considerable work had taken place to undertake 
this review, the current Boards had served their purpose and it was the correct 
time to consider their relevance, if they were tackling the right issues and 
involving the right people. The new structure would be fit for purpose and help 
to deliver the Council’s corporate objectives.  
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Upton stated that he was 
speaking with some experience, having chaired the West Bridgford Growth 
Board for several years and currently being a member of the Radcliffe on Trent 
Growth Board.  Given that it was eight years since the Boards were established 
Councillor Upton considered that it had been timely to review them and that a 
new structure was required and applauded the flexibility in this new structure, 
and he noted that the report had been endorsed by the Growth and 
Development Scrutiny Group. 
 
 



 

 

Councillor Clarke agreed that when the Boards were set up they were 
appropriate for the time and served a useful purpose; however, things evolved, 
and it was right to review and ensure that the operation was fit for purpose. 
 
Having chaired the Bingham Growth Board, Councillor Inglis concurred with 
Councillor Upton’s comments and noted the many projects that had been 
delivered and was pleased to see that they would be more inclusive. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the new structure for the Boards be approved; and 

 
b) the proposed terms of reference template included as Appendix A and 

Appendix B in the report be agreed, and the Director – Development 
and Economic Growth be granted delegated authority to adapt as 
necessary.  

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.24 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


